from adjusted net earnings are the effects of other charges, most significantly the write-down of goodwill and long-lived
assets, gains or losses on the repurchase of shares or debt, the related income tax effect of these adjustments, and any
significant deferred tax write-offs or recovery. We also exclude some recurring charges such as restructuring costs, option
expense, amortization of intangible assets (except amortization of computer software), and the related income tax effect of
these adjustments. The term adjusted net earnings does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and is
therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Adjusted net earnings are not a
measure of performance under Canadian or U.S. GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net
earnings prepared in accordance with Canadian or U.S. GAAP. See reconciliation below.

Revenue and adjusted net earnings for the first quarter of 2009 were within our published guidance.

17

The following table is a reconciliation of adjusted net earnings to Canadian GAAP net earnings for the indicated periods (in
millions, except per share amounts):

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted GAAP Adjustments Adjusted
Revenue 1,835.7$   -$   1,835.7$   1,469.4$   -$   1,469.4$
Cost of sales (1) 1,720.7   (1.0)   1,719.7   1,358.2   (0.7)   1,357.5
Gross profit 115.0   1.0   116.0   111.2   0.7   111.9
SG&A (1) (2) 63.3   (0.7)   62.6   67.4   (1.0)   66.4
Amortization of intangible assets (2) 7.2   (4.2)   3.0   5.8   (3.1)   2.7
Other charges 3.3   (3.3)   -   12.5   (12.5)   -
Operating earnings - EBIAT 41.2   9.2   50.4   25.5   17.3   42.8
Interest expense, net 8.7   -   8.7   10.2   -   10.2
Net earnings before tax 32.5   9.2   41.7   15.3   17.3   32.6
Income tax expense (recovery) 2.7   3.6   6.3   (3.9)   7.2   3.3
Net earnings 29.8$   5.6$   35.4$   19.2$   10.1$   29.3$

W.A. # of shares (in millions) - diluted 229.2   229.2   229.4   229.4
Earnings per share - diluted 0.13$   0.15$   0.08$   0.13$

(1)  Non - cash option expense included in cost of sales and SG&A is added back for adjusted net earnings.

(2)  Certain 2008 GAAP numbers have been restated to reflect the change in accounting for computer software effective January 1, 2009 as required under

   Canadian GAAP.  For the first quarter of 2008, $3.0 million in amortization of computer software has been reclassified from SG&A expenses to amortization

   of intangible assets.  Amortization of computer software is not added back for EBIAT and adjusted net earnings.  There is no impact to our current or